
THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
OKLAHOMA

The regular meeting of the Board of Regents of the University
of Oklahoma was held in the office of the President of the Uni-
versity at Norman, at 10 a. m. on Monday, September 12, 1921.

H. L. Muldrow, President of the Board presided: Others
present : Regents Diamond, Bowman, Roach, Craig, Fogg and
Miller,

The minutes of the meeting on June 7 were approved as
printed.

The President of the University reported the following items
previously approved in emergency orders:

Appointments:
C. T. Walker, Community Organizer, to date from July 23,

1921, $4500.00.
Fayette Copeland, Publicity Manager, Community Institutes, to

date from July 15, 1921. $2500.00.
Margaret Yost. Extension Lecturer, Community Institutes, to

date from July 1, 1921, $3600.00.
A. R. Curry, Library Assistant, to date from July 1. 1921.

$1800.00.
H. C. Roys, Assistant Professor of Physics. $2200.00.
Samuel S. Catell, Assistant Professor of Economics, $2200.00.
Gwendolyn Meux, Assistant Professor of Art, $220.00.
Grover C. Jacobsen. Instructor in Physical Education, $1600.00.
Nellie Hord, Instructor. in Home Economics. $1600.00.
Benjamin A. Botkin, Instructor in English, $1600.00.
Cordelia Kent, Instructor in Home Economics. $1400.00.
Wayde McCalister, Assistant in Educational Administration,

$1400.00.
Horace Taylor. Assistant in Economics, $1200.00.
Constance Arbaugh, Assistant in Physical Education, $1200.00.
Mary Hughes. Assistant Financial Clerk, $1400.00.
Eula Fullerton. Stenographer, $1400.00.
Bennie Shultz, Electrician, $2400.00.
Mac Cameron, Shop Assistant, $2400.00.
Janis Fenn. Shop Assistant, $2100.00.
Alice Herron, Stenographer, $1080.00.
Jessie Crane, Stenographer, $1200.00.
Alice Burke. Stenographer. $1200.00.
Gladdie Goode, Clerk, $1200.00.
Sam Crawford. Foreman, University Print Shop, $1740.00.



MEETING SEPTEMBER 12, 1921 	 111

William Dietz, Foreman, University Bindery, $1500.00.•
Van Endicott, Linotype Operator. $1500.00.
James Blye, Linotype Operator, $1!00.
Ruth Little, Assistant in Print Shop. $900.00.
J. S. Mayfield, Janitor, Education Building, $900.00.
J. R. Williams. Janitor, Auditorium, $1380.00.
J. R. Stovall, Janitor, Chemistry Building, $1080.00.
W. S. McGuire, Jafiitor, Engineering Building, $960.00.
Alf Smith. Janitor, Gymnasium and Tennis Courts, $960.00,
J. P. Corbett, Janitor, Old Science Hall, $960.00.

Previous action rescinded, salaries fixed:
Mary Hughes, Assistant Financial Clerk, $1400.00.
Eula Fullerton, Stenographer, Correspondence Department,

$14C0.00.
The President of the University recommended the following

appointments, to the positions and at the salaries indicated, services
to date from September 1, 1921, unless otherwise specified:

Ralph Reed, Assistant Professor of Geology, $2200.00.
Joseph Noll, Instructor in Piano, $1600.00.
Richard Seibold, Instructor in Voice. $1600.00.
Alfred Schluchter, Instructor in Chemistry, $1600.00.
Florence Fenwick, Instructor in Chemistry, $1600.00.
Stella LeMaster, Assistant in Modern Languages. $1400.00.
Ruth Baird, Assistant in Dramatic Art, $1200.00.
Louise Toler, Stenographer, September 1, 1921, to July 1,

1922, $1200.00.
M. M. Wickham, Instructor in Zoology, $172.00 per month,

covering services from September 1, 1921 to July 1, 1922.
H. G. Begley, Tool Keeper, $80.00 per month, to date from

September 12, to July 1, 1922.
• Frances P. Wiggins, Medical Counsellor, Community Institutes,

$250.00 per month, services to date from September 15, 1921, to
June 15, 1922.

Approved.
The President of the University recommended that the follow-

ing individuals be promoted to the ranks indicated to date from
September 1, 1921, and that they be paid the initial salary for
the respective ranks and be regularly advanced in accordance with
the salary schedule:

Holly E. Cunningham, now Associate Professor of Philosophy,
to Professor of Philosophy, $3600.00.

Franz Kuschan, now Assistant Professor of Music, to Associ-
ate Professor of Music, $2800.00.



112	 MEETING SEPTEMBER 12, 1921

Royal E. Jeffs, now Instructor in Botany, to Assistant Pro-
fessor of Botany, $2200.00.

Approved.
The President of the University made the following recommen-

dations :
"That the previous action fixing the salaries of Sam Craw-

ford, Foreman of the University Print Shop and Van Endicott,
Linotype Operator, be rescinded and that they be paid for the
fiscal year, beginning July 1, 1921, at the rates indicated :

Sam Crawford, Foreman, University Print Shop, $180.00 per
month.

Van Endicott, Linotype Operator, $160.00 per month.
Approved.

The President of the University recommended, in accordance
with the provisions of Section 4, House Bill No. 65, Session Laws,
1921, that the following be appointed as the Library Committee for
the State Industrial Chemical Library :

Edwin DeBarr, Professor of Chemistry, University of Okla-
homa, Chairman.

Hilton I. Jones, Professor of Chemistry, Oklahoma A. & M.
College.

Lee Minton, Chemist, Marland Refining Company
and that the President of the University be authorized to purchase
books for said library as recommended by said committee •

Approved.
The President of the University recommended that the ap-

pointment of Thomas Franklin Pierce, Assistant Professor of
Education, be changed from tenure to a one year appointment
and that his salary be fixed from September 1, 1921 to July
1, 1922, at $2600.00.

On recommendation of the President of the University it was
voted to establish the following rates of fees for Community In-
stitutes :

For cities having a population of less than
2000 	 $10000

for cities having a population of '
2000 to 3500	 $150.00
3500 to 5500	 $200.00
5500 or over	 $300.00

Approved.
The President of the University recommended that the follow-

ing individuals be granted leave of absence without pay to date
from September 1, 1921, to September 1, 1922.



MEETING SEPTEMBER 12, 1921 	 113

Louis Allen, Assistant . Professor of Modern Languages.
E. S. Davis, Assistant Professor of Shop' Practice.

Approved.
The President of the University recommended that the salaries

of the following named individuals be fixed at the monthly rate
specified in each case covering services from September 1, 1921, to
July 1, 1922:

A. H. Van Vleet, Dean of the Graduate School, Professor of
Botany, $495.00.

Royal E. Jeffs, Assistant Professor of Botany, $233.00.
Edwin S. DeBarr, Vice-President of the University, Professor

of Chemistry, $525.00.
Guy V. Williams, Professor of Physical Chemistry, $440.00.
R. C. Beckstrom, Assistant in Chemistry. $131.00.
Sardis Roy Hadsell, Professor of English, $398.00.
John R. Cable, Assistant Professor of Economics, $274.00.
Edmund Berrigan, Assistant Professor of Economics, $253.00.
Andrew R. Ramey, Assistant Professor of English, $274.00.
Walter Stanley Campbell, Assistant Professor of English,

S253.00.
Joseph Marshburn, Assistant Professor of English, $253.00.
John Alley, Professor of Government, $440.00.
S. Warren Swenson, instructor in Government. $172.00.
Joseph F. Paxton, Professor of Greek and Classical Arch.,

$440.00.
James S. Buchanan, Dean of the School of Arts and Sciences.

Professor of History, $565.00.
Edward E. Dale, Assistant Professor of History, $274.00.
Vera I. Moore, Assistant Professor of Home Economics, $253.00.
Frances Stalin. Instructor in Dietetics. $172.00.
Cordelia Kent, Assistant in Home Economics, $151.00.
James W. Sturgis, Professor of Latin, $440.00.
Samuel W. Reaves, Professor of Mathematics, $440.00.
Jasper 0. Hassler, Associate Professor of Mathematics, $295.00.
Nathan Court, Assistant Professor of Mathematics, $274.00.
Roy T. House, Professor of Modern Languages, $440.00.
Lucile Dora, Professor of French, 5377.00.
Patricio Gimeno, Professor of Spanish. $377.00.
Jose Hernandez, Assistant Professor of Spanish, $253.00.
Alice Wolverton, Instructor in Business, $172.00.
Eugenia Kaufman, Instructor in Spanish, $172.00.
H. C. Roys, Assistant Professor of Physics, $233.00.
Homer L. Dodge, Professor of Physics, $377.00.



114	 MEETING SEPTEMBER 12, 1.921

Ivan G. Wright, Assistant Professor of Sociology, $253.00.
Warren WaverlyPhelan, Dean of the School of Education, Pro-

fessor of Education and Psychology, $475.00.
R. B. Brown, Assistant Professor of Education and Psychology.

$253.00.
George F. Miller. Assistant Professor of Education and Psychol-

ogy, $253.00.
Maurice Neuberg, Assistant Professor of Education and Psy-

chology, 253.00.
Girdie E. Meador, Instructor in Educational Administration,

$172.00.
Charles F. Giard, Professor of Piano, $419.00.
Fredrik Holmberg. Dean of the School of, Fine Arts, Professor

of Music, $475.00.
Oscar J. Lehrer, Associate Professor of Music, $295.00.
Bee M. Barry, -Instructor in Harp. $172.00.
Joseph Benton, Instructor in Voice, $172.00.
Lyman Stanley, Instructor in Piano, $192.00.
Joseph Noll, Instructor in Piano, $172.00.
Willard Darrow, Instructor in Violin. $192.00.

Gayfree Ellison, Professor of Bacteriology, $440.00.
Alma J. Neill, Assistant Professor of Physiology, $253.00.

Approved.
The President of the University reported that Dr. E. K. Mabry,

previously appointed to the position as Clinical Consultant in Dental
Surgery, had declined to accept.

Ordered Filed.
The following resignations were reported, to take effect on

dates specified :
Charles A. S. Dwight. Assistant Professor of Education, Septem-

ber 1, 1921.
James B. Hedges. Instructor in History, September 1, 1921.
Cecil Langford, Instructor in Chemistry, September 1, 1921.
Lloyd Swearingen. Assistant in Chemistry, September 1, 1921.
Elsie Carter, Assistant in Home Economics, September 1, 1921.
Carrie Belle Wantland, Assistant in Physical Education, Septem-

ber 1, 1921.
Eleanor Davis. Library Assistant, July 1, 1921.
Bertha Cupp, Stenographer, July 1, 1921.
James Blye, Linotype Operator, August 1, 1921.
Willard H. Campbell, Instructor in Journalism, September 15,

1921,
Ordered Filed.



MEETING SEPTEMBER 12, 1921	 115

It was voted that the enforcement of the regulation with refer-

ence to the maintenance of automobiles by the students of the Uni-
versity. passed by the Board of Regents on May 23, 1921, he
effective on and after June 8; 1921, beginning at eight o'clock on
the first day of class work at the opening of the school year.

It was voted that a committee be appointed to consult the archi-
tects—Schmitt and Wellman, and the contractors—Dunning Con-
struction Company for construction and the B. Z. Hutchinson Com-
pany for heating and plumbing—of the girls' dormitory, with refer-
ence to expenditures to date in connection with the dormitory. The
matter was referred to Chairman Muldrow and President Brooks
with the suggestion that tbey take up the question of legal pro-
ceedings and liability, and the possibility of securing a deficiency
certificate covering said expenditures.

It was voted that the . President of the University formulate
some plan of supervising the auditing of accounts of student pub-
lications.

It was voted that the President of the University take such steps
as may he necessary in order to supply students text-books at net
cost to begin at the opening of the second semester, January 28
and to report progress at the next meeting of the Board.

The President of the University presented the question of pave-
ment adjacent to or on the University campus. After a discussion
of the matter it was voted to pave the "oval."

On motion adjourned.
• EMIL R. KRAETTLI,

Secretary, Board of Regents.


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

